

No. 23-819

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ALLSTATES REFRACTORY CONTRACTORS, LLC,
Petitioner,

v.

JULIE A. SU, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
AMERICANS FOR PROSPERITY FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Michael Pepson
Counsel of Record
AMERICANS FOR PROSPERITY FOUNDATION
4201 Wilson Blvd., Ste. 1000
Arlington, VA 22203
(571) 329-4529
mpepson@afphq.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

February 23, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	iii
Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	1
Summary of Argument.....	1
Argument.....	3
I. The Separation of Powers Protects Liberty	3
II. The Constitution Bars Congress From Transferring Its Legislative Power	6
III. The OSH Act Tasks OSHA With Deciding Major Policy Questions.....	7
IV. This Case Is an Ideal Vehicle to Restore Equilibrium Among the Branches	11
A. Impermissible Delegation Has Had Awful Effects on Our Constitutional Republic.....	11
B. The Time Has Come to Jettison the “Intelligible Principle” Canard	13
C. The Major Questions Doctrine Cannot Substitute for Directly Enforcing Article I....	15
D. Line-Drawing Questions Cannot Justify Ignoring the Constitution’s Demands.....	17
E. Enforcing Article I’s Vesting Clause Will Have Salutary Effects	18

V. The Decision Below Is Wrong Under Any Standard..... 20

 A. As an Originalist Matter, the Act Violates Article I’s Vesting Clause..... 20

 B. The Act Fails This Court’s Modern “Intelligible Principle” Test..... 21

Conclusion 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>A.L.A. Schechter Poultry Corp. v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 495 (1935)	10, 22, 24
<i>Am. Textile Mfrs. Inst. v. Donovan</i> , 452 U.S. 490 (1981)	23, 24
<i>Biden v. Nebraska</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2355 (2023)	1, 16
<i>Consumers’ Research v. FCC</i> , 88 F.4th 917 (11th Cir. 2023)	2, 13, 14, 20
<i>Dep’t of Transp. v. Ass’n of Am. R.R.</i> , 575 U.S. 43 (2015)	13, 17
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1134 (2018)	9
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010)	3
<i>Gundy v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2116 (2019)....	3, 4, 5, 6, 10, 13, 14, 15, 20, 21, 22, 23
<i>Indus. Union Dep’t, AFL-CIO v. API</i> , 448 U.S. 607 (1980)	3, 6, 10

<i>In re MCP No. 165</i> , 20 F.4th 264 (6th Cir. 2021).....	7, 24
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983).....	5, 20
<i>Int’l Union, United Auto., Aerospace & Agric. Implement Workers v. OSHA</i> , 938 F.2d 1310 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	7, 10
<i>Jarkesy v. SEC</i> , 34 F.4th 446 (5th Cir. 2022).....	24
<i>J.W. Hampton, Jr., & Co. v. United States</i> , 276 U.S. 394 (1928).....	14
<i>Little Sisters of the Poor Saints Peter & Paul Home v. Pennsylvania</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2367 (2020).....	8
<i>Marshall Field & Co. v. Clark</i> , 143 U.S. 649 (1892).....	7
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 576 U.S. 743 (2015).....	9
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989).....	17
<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988).....	2, 4, 11
<i>Myers v. United States</i> , 272 U.S. 52 (1926).....	4

<i>Nat'l Labor Relations Bd. v. Canning</i> , 573 U.S. 513 (2014)	4
<i>NFIB v. OSHA</i> , 595 U.S. 109 (2022)	6, 8, 15, 16
<i>Paul v. United States</i> , 140 S. Ct. 342 (2019)	8, 16
<i>Panama Ref. Co. v. Ryan</i> , 293 U.S. 388 (1935)	22, 23
<i>Perez v. Mortg. Bankers Ass'n</i> , 575 U.S. 92 (2015)	5
<i>Seila Law LLC v. Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2183 (2020)	4
<i>State of W.Va. v. Dep't of the Treasury</i> , 59 F.4th 1124 (11th Cir. 2023)	8
<i>Texas v. Rettig</i> , 993 F.3d 408 (5th Cir. 2021)	5, 11, 14
<i>Tiger Lily, LLC v. HUD</i> , 5 F.4th 666 (6th Cir. 2021)	4, 12, 14, 18
<i>United States v. Nichols</i> , 784 F.3d 666 (10th Cir. 2015)	8, 18
<i>United States v. Pheasant</i> , No. 21-cr-00024, 2023 WL 3095959 (D. Nev. Apr. 26, 2023)	18, 24

<i>Wayman v. Southard</i> , 23 U.S. (10 Wheat.) 1 (1825)	2, 4, 6, 7, 17, 19
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 597 U.S. 697 (2022)	11, 18, 19
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001)	6, 8, 13, 14, 15, 21, 22, 23
<i>Yakus v. United States</i> , 321 U.S. 414 (1944)	21, 23
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952)	5
Constitution	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 1	2, 6, 15
Statutes	
29 U.S.C. § 651(b)	7
29 U.S.C. § 651(b)(3)	7, 8
29 U.S.C. § 652(5)	9
29 U.S.C. § 652(8)	9, 10
29 U.S.C. § 654(a)(2)	9
29 U.S.C. § 655(b)	9, 16, 23
29 U.S.C. § 666	9, 24

Rules

Sup. Ct. R. 37.21

Other Authorities

- Antonin Scalia,
A Note on the Benzene Case,
 Reg., July/Aug. 1980 3, 19
- Brett M. Kavanaugh,
*Our Anchor for 225 Years and Counting:
 The Enduring Significance of the Precise
 Text of the Constitution*,
 89 Notre Dame L. Rev. 1907 (2014)4, 5
- Cass R. Sunstein,
Is OSHA Unconstitutional?,
 94 Va. L. Rev. 1407 (2008)..... 7, 8, 9, 22
- Federalist 78 (Hamilton)..... 17, 18
- John O. McGinnis & Michael B. Rappaport,
Presidential Polarization,
 83 Ohio St. L.J. 5 (2022)13
- Mila Sohoni,
The Major Questions Quartet,
 136 Harv. L. Rev. 262 (2022).....19
- Naomi Rao,
*Administrative Collusion: How
 Delegation Diminishes the Collective
 Congress*,
 90 N.Y. U. L. Rev. 1463 (2015)..... 11, 12

Philip Hamburger, Is Administrative Law Unlawful? (2014).....	20
Philip Hamburger, <i>Nondelegation Blues</i> , 91 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 1083 (2023)	2, 3, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 18, 20
Ronald A. Cass, <i>Separating Powers in the Administrative State: Understanding Delegation, Discretion, and Deference</i> , C. Boyden Gray Center for the Study of the Administrative State Research Paper No. 23-22 (Sept. 20, 2023)	17, 18
Steven G. Calabresi & Gary Lawson, <i>The Depravity of the 1930s and the Modern Administrative State</i> , 94 Notre Dame L. Rev. 821 (2019).....	2
The Administrative State Before the Supreme Court: Perspectives on the Nondelegation Doctrine (Peter J. Wallison & John Yoo eds. 2022).....	18
